
Human Resources 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 17 January 2019
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Jon Wellington (Chair), Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Paula O’Rourke, 
Ruth Pickersgill, Jo Sergeant

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 9 January 2019

Agenda

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Human Resources Committee – Agenda

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 10)

5. Public Forum 
NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item

Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 11 January 2019.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 16 
January 2019. 

6. Work Programme 10.10 am
To note the work programme. (Page 11)

7. Pay Policy Statement (including changes to NJC pay spine) 10.15 am

(Pages 12 - 20)

8. Performance management & career progression - presentation 10.25 am

9. Avon Pension Fund annual report - information item 11.10 am



Human Resources Committee – Agenda

(Pages 21 - 108)

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) 1 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

11. A confidential pay-related matter 11.30 am

(Pages 109 - 115)

12. Appointment of Executive Director: Growth & Regeneration 11.40 am

(Pages 116 - 119)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 

 The question is received no later than three clear working day
[...]
be requested to 
speak on the groups behalf.

 If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 
your statement will be noted by Members.

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee

8 November 2018 at 10 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Jon Wellington (Chair), Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Paula O’Rourke, Ruth 
Pickersgill, Jo Sergeant

Officers in Attendance:-
Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources), John Walsh (Director: Workforce & Change), Mark 
Jefferson (Analytics Adviser), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services), Darren Perkins Project Manager, 
Steph Griffiths Head of Internal Communications and Organisational Development, Emma Harding 
Senior Internal Communications Officer

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.

2.  Apologies for Absence

No apologies were received.

3.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved – 

1. That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2018 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair;

2. That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October 2017 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

5.  Public Forum

A statement was received from GMB in respect of the Living Wage Foundation, Senior Leadership Restructure 
and Employment Engagement Survey. Comment was also made about maintaining the collaborative work 
with the Council in respect of Pay Grade differentials. The statement was noted.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
6. Apprenticeships & Apprenticeship Levy

The Committee received a report about an Apprenticeship Levy sharing proposal. Members were informed 
that the Council’s apprenticeship recruitment was accelerating as planned however levy spending was 
currently significantly below target. As part of a remedial action plan it was now proposed to share up to 25% 
of the Levy fund with Small and Medium Enterprises (SME) partner employers through a new Levy Sharing 
scheme.

This would enable the Council to utilise 100% of its levy and contribute to inclusive growth in priority sectors 
and support more diverse recruitment. To maximise Levy sharing benefits it was proposed to establish a 
sharing scheme in line with the Council’s procurement best practice by end December 2018.

Comments made highlighting key areas of concern/interest –

1. Important that the Council was fully inclusive with regard to equality issues and opportunities for 
vulnerable groups, this would cover areas such as gender, disabled people and other minority groups. 
Statistics on where the Council was on
[...]
receiving at least the real Living Wage were felt not only by its own staff but also by the staff of its 
contractors eg procurement.  

9. Organisational Improvement Plan

The Committee received a presentation on the Council’s draft Organisational Improvement Plan which sought 
to make the Council become an employer which people were proud to work for and which delivered Corporate 
Strategy Priorities to the highest standard.

The Plan was themed into six distinct areas namely –

Workforce Theme 1: An Empowering Organisation;

Workforce Theme 2: Diversity and Inclusion;

Workforce Theme 3: Performance and Talent Management;

Workforce Theme 4: Workforce Health and Wellbeing;

Workforce Theme 5: Structure, Pay and Policy;

Workforce Theme 6: Our Brand and Recruitment.

It was envisaged that these goals would be achieved by -

1. Setting a clear direction and priorities;

2. Empowering and equipping employees with skills and confidence to deliver at their best;

3. Creating an inclusive, high-performing, healthy and motivated  workplace;

4. Becoming an employer of choice.

Members of the Committee welcomed the Plan and arising from questions asked the following key points were 
made/confirmed – 

1. Leadership courses would be organised by the Organisational Design Team in partnership with an 
external supplier and would be routed in the core business rather than a ‘classroom’ environment to 
ensure that theory would quickly translate into practice;

2. Measurement of the success of the Plan would be on annual basis following feedback from employees 
with a report being presented to both the Human Resources Committee and Cabinet detailing progress 
and achievements;

3. Resource would be made available to enable recruitment managers to challenge the recruitment 
process and identify shortcomings to enable a bespoke approach rather than ‘one size fits all’;

4. External expertise would be utilised to monitor access to training and its influence on changing the 
culture of the organisation;

Page 8

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
5. Appraisal process for employees would be simplified with greater emphasis on team working;

6. More work would be done regarding support mechanisms for employees and team leaders particularly 
with regard to mental health issues and disabled employees.

Resolved – that draft Organisational Improvement Plan be noted and an updated plan be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Human Resources Committee.

10. Organisational Redesign Savings

The Committee received a presentation in respect of an Organisational Redesign Plan to deliver savings based 
on an organisational redesign including the council’s senior management structures. It was noted that last year 
there were thirteen interim director posts, this was now down to one.

The Committee welcomed the savings that had been achieved however some members expressed concern that 
there had not been any consultation with council members about the loss of jobs and the realignment of core 
functions brought about by the structural changes.

Resolved – that the Organisational Redesign Plan and the savings delivered to date be noted.

11. Employment Engagement Survey

The Committee received a presentation about the Council’s proposed Employment Engagement Survey. The 
Survey would draw on the Survey last carried out in 2016 as a base reference. The new survey would track 
progress against certain markers: -

– Progress on previous survey results; 

– Key engagement topics e.g. recognition, wellbeing; 

– Actions from the annual business plan, organisational improvement plan, plus the equalities and 
inclusion strategy;

The target response rate would be at least 50% and the Survey would take place over a period of three weeks 
period in March, 2019.

With regard to comments made by GMB during public forum the Committee was informed that this issue was 
on the agenda for the CJCC today, that trade union representatives were being engaged and that staff would 
be given an opportunity to comment on the Survey.

Arising from questions from members the following key points were made/confirmed –

1. Copies of the Survey questions would be made available to members for comments;

2. Agreed to include a question about how employees felt about covering for periods of absence from 
colleagues; 

3. Measures to ensure confidentiality and information safety would be robust;

4. Employees would be given time to complete the Survey in the workplace and during work time;

5. Exit surveys would be ‘beefed up’ for the future;

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
6. Employees with learning difficulties would be given appropriate assistance to complete the Survey;

7. Actions arising from the Survey would be conveyed to employees and would include a ‘you said’ / ‘we 
did’ style of feedback.

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved – that under Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12. Pay of Director – Adult Social Care

The Committee was advised that at its meeting of 6th November 2018 the Selection Committee 
unanimously resolved to recommend to the HR Committee that the appointment to the role of Director: 
Adults Social Care, on a two-year fixed term contract, be made at the maximum range for the Director 
Level 2 role (annual salary of £120,000). The Committee noted that the appointment represented a 
significant annual saving against the day rate contract currently in place for this role. 

Meeting ended at 12.00

CHAIR   

Page 10

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


HR Committee

Work programme 2018/19

Forthcoming meetings Agenda items
(subject to confirmation)

8th November 2018

 Living Wage Foundation accreditation
 Organisational improvement programme
 Organisational redesign savings (BE7)
 Staff survey

17th January 2019
 Avon Pension Fund annual report
 Pay Policy Statement
 Performance appraisal

7th March 2019  Apprenticeships & Apprenticeship Levy – update

9th May 2019  Gender pay gap
 Staff survey results

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



   
HR Committee 

17th January 2019 

 

Report of: Director Workforce & Change 
 
Title: The Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 
 
Ward: N/A 
 
Officer Presenting Report: Mark Williams (Head of HR) 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  (0117) 92 22000 
 

Recommendation 
That the Committee recommends the Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 be approved by the Full Council. 
 
Summary 
The purpose of the report is to consider the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20. The Localism Act 2011 
requires local authorities to agree and publish a pay policy statement annually before the start of the 
financial year to which the statement relates. 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
- The pay ranges for Executive Directors and Directors are proposed to remain at the 2018/19 levels. The 
pay of Executive Directors and Directors will be reviewed each year through this Pay Policy Statement. 
- It is not proposed to apply a 2% cost of living pay award to the pay of Directors and Executive Directors 
for 2019/20. 
- The Council has become an accredited Living Wage Employer. 
- The Council has worked with the trade unions to reform its pay structure; a new pay spine has been 
agreed and will be implemented from 1st April 2019. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



Policy 
 
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities (the Full Council) to agree and publish a pay 

policy statement annually before the start of the financial year to which the statement relates. It 
is recommended to full Council by the HR Committee. 
 

2. The current policy of the Council in respect of Executive Director and Director pay is set out in 
the Council’s Pay Policy Statement which states: 
 
“The pay of Executive Directors and Directors will be reviewed each year through this Pay Policy 
Statement. The Council will be mindful of pay awards agreed by the Joint Negotiating Committee 
for Chief Executives of Local Authorities and the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of 
Local Authorities. 
 
Executive Director and Director terms and conditions are determined by the Human Resources 
Committee or other Committee as specified in the Council’s Constitution and, unless otherwise 
agreed, will be in accordance with either the JNC for Local Authority Chief Executives or Chief 
Officers Handbook.” 
 

3. Full Council has delegated to the Human Resources Committee the discretion to determine 
whether national pay settlements should be awarded to Executive Directors and Directors. 

 
Consultation 
 
4. Internal 

Deputy Mayor and Head of Paid Service have been consulted on these proposals. 
 

5. External 
None required. 

 
Context 
 
6. The Pay Policy Statement explains the Council pay policies for its highest and lowest-paid 

employees. It is written and published in line with the Localism Act 2011 and guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State. 

 
7. We have reviewed the pay of our Executive Directors and Directors against market rate amongst 

Core Cities. 
 

Post Lower Quartile Median Upper Quartile BCC Bands  
Chief Executive £173,500 £185,000 £199,000 N/A 
Executive Director £126,000 £137,000 £149,000 £135,000 to £165,000 
Director £85,000 £98,000 £119,000 D2 £94,000 to £120,000 

D1 £85,000 to £105,000 
 

  

Page 13



8. This information highlights that the current the pay ranges for Executive Directors and Directors 
continue to be competitive and it is proposed that they to remain at the 2018/19 levels. The pay 
of any Director that falls below the median market rate by more than 10% will be reviewed and a 
recommendation made to the HR Committee to move the individual’s spot salary to reflect the 
changes in the market.  Currently, no Directors pay is below the median market rate.  Where a 
review highlights that the pay bands are no longer appropriate, this will require Full Council to 
approve changes to the Pay Policy Statement. 

 
9. The Council became an accredited Living Wage Employer with effect from 5th November 2018. 

We ensure that all casual workers engaged directly by the Council are paid at least the Living 
Wage. We have set up our procurement procedures to ensure that we engage with contractors 
and potential contractors to encourage them, as far as possible, to also pay the Living Wage to 
people regularly working on our premises. 

 
10. The Council has worked to reform its pay structure during 2018/19. The new national agreement 

seeks to address compression within the existing pay structure and alleviate pressures on pay 
differentials at the bottom of the structure. The new pay spine with effect from 1st April 2019 
will take the UK Living Wage (as set by the Living Wage Foundation) as its starting point and will 
cover Bristol Grades 1 to 15. The new pay spine has been negotiated and agreed with the trade 
unions.  

 
Proposal 
 
11. That the Committee recommends the Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 be approved by the Full 

Council. 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
12. Applying JNC pay award of 2% for Executive Directors and Directors has considered. This has 

been rejected on the grounds that the pay ranges and salaries have recently been reviewed and 
benchmarking against the market rate indicates that the salaries (paragraph 7 above) are 
competitive. Further, there is no contractual obligation on the Council to implement national pay 
awards; it is a matter for the HR Committee to determine. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 
16. Failure to pay in line with market rates is likely to hamper the Council’s ability to recruit and 

retain effective leaders and managers. 
 

Public Sector Equality Duties 
 

[...]
Assistant) (England) 

Regulations 2002), the pay of the Mayor’s Assistant is set as the Mayor thinks fit, within the 
financial resources available to the Council. The Mayor’s Assistant is currently paid at Director 
(Level 1). 

 
e. As recommended by the Guidance, this Statement sets out clearly and separately its policies 

on each of the requirements listed in the relevant sections of the Act. The Guidance says that 
this is to help enable taxpayers to decide whether they are getting value for money in the 
way that public money is spent on local authority pay and reward. 

 
f. The Council is committed to equal pay for all its employees and to removing any bias in its 

pay systems related to age, disability, gender, race, religion or belief or on the grounds of 
being bisexual, gay, lesbian or transgender. Equal pay applies to all contractual terms and 
conditions as well as pay. 

 
g. The Council became an accredited Living Wage Employer with effect from 5th November 

2018. The Council has paid its own employees no less than the Foundation Living Wage 
since 1st October 2014. 

h. The Council has worked to reform its pay structure during 2018/19. The new national 
agreement seeks to address compression within the existing pay spine and alleviate 
pressures on pay differentials at the bottom of structure. The new pay spine with effect 
from 1st April 2019 will take the UK Living Wage (as set by the Living Wage Foundation) 
as its starting point and will cover Bristol Grades 1 to 15. 

 
  

Page 17



Page 2 of 4  

2.  Development priority for 2019/20 
 

a. The Council will consider options to further develop its pay structure to deal with future 
compression at the bottom and top of the pay spine for Bristol Grades 1 to 15. . The options 
will take the Foundation Living Wage as its base and will have commonly distributed pay 
values and job evaluations points. Proposals will be subject to equality impact assessment 
and will be negotiated with the trade 
[...]
uk/finance-and-investments

Appendix F - Administration Strategy 2015
http://www.avonpensionfund.org.uk/pensions-administration

Appendix G - Service Plan 2018 - 2021
http://www.avonpensionfund.org.uk/pensions-administration

Appendix H - Avon Pension Fund Pension Board Annual Report 2017
http://www.avonpensionfund.org.uk/pension-board

Page 106



AVON PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 85

Notes

Page 107



Alternative Formats
This document can be made available in a
range of community languages, large print,
Braille, on tape, electronic and accessible
formats, to request an alternative version
please contact the Avon Pension Fund 
using the details provided.

AVON PENSION FUND
Bath and North East Somerset Council
Lewis House
Manvers Street
Bath
BA1 1JG

Tel:  01225 39 5100
Fax:  01225 39 5258
Email:  avonpensionfund@bathnes.gov.uk
Website:  www.avonpensionfund.org.uk

Prepared by Avon Pension FundPage 108



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



Document is Restricted

Page 114



Document is Restricted

Page 116

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Work Programme
	7 Pay Policy Statement (including changes to NJC pay spine)
	2b PPS 2019-20 v1.3

	9 Avon Pension Fund annual report - information item
	11 A confidential pay-related matter
	4b App A - Salary Benchmarking Director Management of Place Jan2019 v1.1

	12 Appointment of Executive Director: Growth & Regeneration





Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee

17 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Paula O'Rourke, Ruth Pickersgill, Jo Sergeant 
and Jon Wellington

Officers in Attendance:-
Tim O'Gara (Director - Legal and Democratic Services), Mark Williams (People Business Partner) and John 
Walsh (Director: HR, Workforce and Organisational Design (Interim))

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. 

Members of the Resources Scrutiny Commission had been invited to attend in respect of agenda 
item 8 Performance Management & Career Progression and agenda item 9 Avon Pension Fund 
annual report. In attendance were Councillors Steve Pearce, Donald Alexander, Clive Stevens and 
Stephen Clarke. Apologies had been received from Councillors John Goulandris, Graham Morris and 
Afzal Shah.

2. Apologies for Absence

No apologies were received.

3. Declarations of Interest

With regard to agenda item 9 Pension Fund annual report, Councillor Ruth Pickersgill informed the 
Committee that she was in receipt of a pension from the fund. Councillor Jo Sergeant declared that 
her partner was a member of Brunel Pension Partnership.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved – That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2018 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the addition of the following resolution to 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Minute No. 12 ‘Resolved - That the annual salary for the Director: Adults Social Care be 
approved’.

5. Public Forum

None received.

6. Work Programme

The Work Programme was noted.

7. Pay Policy Statement (including changes to NJC pay spine)

The Committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources in respect of the Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement for 2019/20 which, under the Localism Act 2011, local authorities were required to 
agree and publish a pay policy statement annually before the start of the financial year.
The Committee particularly noted that – 

1. Pay ranges for Executive Directors and Directors were proposed to remain at the 2018/19 
levels. The pay of Executive Directors and Directors would be reviewed each year through the 
Pay Policy Statement; 

2. It was not proposed to apply a 2% cost of living pay award to the pay of Directors and 
Executive Directors for 2019/20; 

3. The Council had become an accredited Living Wage Employer; 

4. The Council had worked with the trade unions to reform its pay structure and that a new pay 
spine had been agreed and would be implemented from 1st April 2019.

In response to questions and arising from discussion the following key points were made –
1. The Council paid the Foundation Living Wage which was above the statutory minimum wage;

2. The hourly rate for Apprentices employed by the Council was lower that the Living Wage due 
primarily to historical reasons however this could be looked at again if the Council wished;

3. The Pay Policy Statement had not changed significantly from last year but had been updated;

4. The Living Wage had contributed to compressing pay differentials and there was ongoing 
discussions with the Trade Unions to find a solution to mitigate this;

5. With regard to Directors Pay it was noted that the appointment of a new Head of Paid Service 
raised the median pay level, following a request for more information on this the Head of 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Human Resources agreed to provide the data behind this to members.  There was also a 
discussion on whether the Interim Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration costs 
should be included in the calculation of median pay.  The Head of Human Resources explained 
that this was not included as the Interim Executive Director was not an employee and had 
been appointed via an agency on a daily rate.  

On being put to the vote there were 5 in favour and two against the Pay Policy Statement 2019/20.
Resolved – that Full Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement 2019/20.

8. Performance management & career progression - presentation

The Committee received a presentation about proposals to replace the existing performance 
management system and develop a performance management culture.

The Committee was advised that - 

1. The licence for the current performance management system was  due to end on 31st March 
2019;

2. There were a number of off-line and different performance processes used; 
3. The current system provided limited means to evaluate the quality of individual performance 

management or to use the outputs in a meaningful way; 
4. The current system was limited regarding the extent to which employees were being held 

accountable for achieving against objectives and equally there were limited consequences, 
positive and/or negative, for individuals from the outputs of the process; 

5. While some services had developed good practice in the use of the system, it was 
inconsistently applied across services.

The proposed new system would –

1. Integrate part of the new HR and Payroll system with a single sign-on;
2. Capture feedback on how reviewees demonstrated the values and where appropriate, 

leadership standards; 
3. Give real-time reporting of where each individual was in the review process; 
4. Produce progress reports for managers, teams, directorates and the organisation as a 

whole; 
5. Alert reviewees and reviewers to help complete the process on time; 
6. Provide a functionality that would allow individuals and managers to collect evidence 

throughout the year and update their progress; 
7. Use tools and features that analysed the data collected during the review;
8. Give flexibility to set joint objectives for a team.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was noted that the process had been designed by staff led user groups from across the 
Council. 

The presentation also outlined other steps being taken to develop a strong performance culture and 
ensure all colleagues had access to a quality conversation about their objectives, performance and 
development needs.
These include:

 Corporate Leadership Board are leading the implementation

 User groups from across the organisation have been at the centre of the design of the new 
system and process

 There is a comprehensive communications and training plan to support colleagues and 
managers with the process, helping them to have good quality, effective conversations

 The new system will be integral to day to day management 

 There will be real-time management information to report on compliance levels

 It will be a key performance requirement for all managers to complete reviews in their service 
area

 The review process also includes discussions on learning and development needs for personal 
development plans

 The annual employee engagement survey will measure the quality of the reviews

In response to questions and arising from discussion the following key points were made –
1. Performance would be measured using a combination of numerical and narrative based 

analysis;

2. Training and coaching for the new system had been integrated into the Leadership  
Development  Programme;

3. Confidence for the success of the new system was high as it had received clear support from 
the Corporate Leadership Board and had the real benefit of user group input;

4. Good quality performance reviews should improve morale and this would be monitored 
through staff surveys;

5. It was essential that the new system was kept under proactive review to ensure it met its 
objectives of significantly improving interactions between Managers and their respective 
teams;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. It was envisaged that the performance of Managers would also be evaluated on a 360 degrees 
basis so that staff could comment on how they are being managed, it was confirmed that a 
pilot user group were currently working on this component of the system. It was noted that 
the Mayor was responsible for the appraisal of the post of Executive Director of Resources and 
Head of Paid Services;

7. Performance Management would be linked to Key Performance Indicators and include the 
golden thread from Corporate Strategy, Service Plans and individual objectives ;

8. Members would be able to see  the new system at the next Committee meeting;

9. Real time monitoring was a function to ensure compliance with use of the system and would 
not be intrusive on the content of the reviews.

Resolved – that progress to date be noted and that a report and demo  of the new performance 
system be reported to the next Human Resources Committee.

9. Avon Pension Fund annual report - information item

The Committee received an information report on the current status of the Avon Pension Fund as at 
2017/18.

In response to questions and arising from discussion the following key points were made –
1. The purpose of the Avon Pension Fund being a member of the Brunel Pension Partnership 

was to make significant savings anticipated to be in the order of millions of pounds. It was 
also in line with government guidelines for improving the infrastructure of pension funds;

2. Risk Management was an ongoing feature of the Fund, it was noted that one of the biggest 
investment risks related to Equities;

3. The increase in deferred members between 2016 and 2017 was most likely due to the 
number of local authorities restructuring services to align with current budget restrictions;

4. Investment in low carbon initiatives was a goal of the Pension Fund however financial 
considerations had to be given equal status. In pursuance of this the Fund would continue 
to invest in companies with the goal of influencing their respective policies toward a lower 
carbon and more sustainable future with the goal of increasing their market value at the 
same time.

The Committee noted the Avon Pension Fund – Annual report 2017/18.

10.Exclusion of the Press and Public

11.A confidential pay-related matter



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Committee considered a report proposing a pay increase to the top end of a level 2 
Director post. It was noted that part of the funding for this would be met through ring-fenced 
licensing income.

The Committee gave full regard to the information in the report. 

On being put to the vote it was unanimously –

Resolved – that the increase in pay for the level 2 Director post, as proposed, be not 
approved.

12.Appointment of Executive Director: Growth & Regeneration

The Committee received a report from the Director Legal and Democratic Services following a 
request from Councillor Paula O’Rourke, Vice-chair of the Human Resources Committee, 
regarding the processes which had been followed for an appointment to the role of Interim 
Executive Director – Growth & Regeneration.

The Committee gave full regard to the information in the report. 

On being put to the vote it was unanimously –

Resolved – 

1. That the Chair of the Human Resources Committee, in liaison with the Director Legal 
and Democratic Services, write to the Head of Paid Service requesting that the post of 
Executive Director – Growth & Regeneration be advertised for recruitment with 
immediate effect;

2. That the views of the Human Resources Committee, regarding the processes which 
had been followed for the appointment to the role of Interim Executive Director – 
Growth & Regeneration, be raised with the Chair, Vice-Chair and Independent 
Member of the Audit Committee.

Meeting ended at 12.30 pm

CHAIR  __________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


